11Revised Manuscript 13 November 2017
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 11
F. Ajzenberg-Selovea and T. Lauritsenb
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation ofA = 5–24 was published inNuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version ofA = 11 differs from the published version in that we have correctedsome errors dis-

Eγ
a (MeV) Intensityb (%) Γγ (eV) assignmentc
11.43 ± 0.04 0.8 0.01 C → 0
8.91 ± 0.03 6 8.93 → 0
6.98 ± 0.03 18 0.2 C → 4.46
6.74 ± 0.03 10 6.76 → 0
4.73 ± 0.03 30 0.1
{
C → 6.76
9.19 → 4.46 ?
4.47 ± 0.02 80 4.46 → 0
a Corrected for recoil.
b γ-rays per 100 radiative captures (1958BA52). σn,γ(total) = 0.5 ± 0.2 b.
c C = capturing level:Qm = 11.464.
The epithermal scattering cross section (free) is3.6±0.2 b (1958HU18). Broad maxima appear
in the total cross section atEn = 1.9 and 2.8 MeV (1951BO45) and at 4 MeV (1957HU1D);
additional peaks near 0.2 and 0.4 MeV may be indicated (1951BO45). Differential cross sections
have been measured atEn = 0.55, 1.00 and 1.50 MeV: derived phase shifts areδ0 = −53.5◦ at
En = 0.55 MeV, δ0 = −60.7◦, δ1 = −4.0◦ at En = 1.00 MeV, andδ0 = −66.9◦, δ1 = −10.3◦,
δ2 = −2.9◦ atEn = 1.50 MeV (1955WI25). The total cross section decreases from≈ 1.9 b at 4.4
MeV to 1.6 b at 5.6 MeV and then remains approximately constant at≈ 1.5 b from 6 to 9.7 MeV
(1954NE1A, 1956BE98). At En = 14 MeV it is 1.47 ± 0.03 b (1952CO41) and it remains nearly
constant to 18 MeV (1954CO16: σ = 1.45 ± 0.02 b). See (1957HU1D).
14. 10B(n, n′)10B* Eb = 11.456

(1951VA1A).
c Relative neutron capture probability (1954EV1A: Ed = 7.7 MeV).
d (1954EV1A: Ed = 7.7 MeV).
e See text.
f From p-γ correlation (1957CO54).
g (1958BI31).
h The width of this state suggests that it is not to be identifiedwith that observed
at 10.26 MeV in7Li(α, α′)7Li.
11
MeV); see, however, (1957CO54). Even belowEd = 1 MeV, stripping appears to play an im-
portant role in formation of this level (1954BU06, 1954PA28, 1957HA1H). The relatively large
neutron capture probability suggests a single-particle character (1953HO48, 1954EV1A). See also
(1957CO54, 1957HA1H). The polarization has been studied by (1958HE47, 1958HI74).
For the 2.1 MeV state, the evidence is not so clear: the pattern though generally of anln = 1
shape (see, however, (1954PA28, 1957LE1F)) shows strong variations with energy (1954EV1A,
1956MA69, 1956ZE1A, 1957CO54, 1957LE1F, 1958EV01). An ln = 1 formation implies3
2
− ≤
J ≤ 9
2

(15.7 ± 200) (p, α) 10
5. 10B(p, n)10C Qm = −4.56 Eb = 8.700
The cross section is≤ 1.4 mb atEp = 5.35 MeV, ≤ 2 mb atEp = 5.51 MeV (1959GI47). See
(1958MA1F, 1958TA03) and10C.
18
Table 11.9: Resonances in10B(p, γ)11C, 10B(p, p)10B, 10B(p, α0)7Be and10B(p, α1γ)7Be
Reaction Eres Γlab σ Ex Jπ Refs.
(MeV) (keV) (MeV)
10B(p, γ)11C 1.146 ± 0.005 414 ± 20 5.5 ± 2.8 µb 9.74 (1957HU79)
10B(p, γ)11C 1.135 ± 0.015 540 ± 40 3.5 ± 1.0 µb (5
2
−
) (1956CH20)
10B(p, γ)11C 1.21 7.5 ± 3.8 µb (1954DA20)
10B(p, γ)11C 1.18 ± 0.04 570 ± 20 (1955HA01)
10B(p, α0)7Be 1.15 205 ± 40 mb (1951BR10)
10B(p, p)10B (1.15) (1951BR10)
10B(p, α0)7Be 1.1 > 330 (5
2
+

2
− → 9
2
−
(1952JO10, 1954PA29, 1956CE1B, 1956CE73, 1956GR54, 1958MC1E, 1959NE1A)
4.75 ± 30 1 3
2
− → 9
2
−
(1952JO10, 1955SA1B, 1956CE1B, 1956CE73, 1956GR54, 1959NE1A)
6.50 ± 20 c (1952JO10, 1955BE81, 1955SA1B, 1956CE1B, 1956CE73, 1958MC1E, 1959NE1A)
6.77 ± 40 c (1952JO10, 1956CE1B, 1956CE73)
7.40 ± 40 (1952JO10, 1956CE1B, 1956CE73)
8.108 ± 8 (1952JO10, 1955MA76, 1956CE1B, 1956CE73)
8.431 ± 10 d (1952JO10, 1955MA76, 1956CE1B, 1956CE73)
8.661 ± 10 d (1952JO10, 1955MA76, 1956CE1B, 1956CE73)
8.97 ± 20 (1952JO10, 1956CE1B, 1956CE73, 1957GR50)
(9.13 ± 20) (1952JO10)
(9.28 ± 30) (1956CE1B, 1956CE73)

23. 14N(p, α)11C Qm = −2.916
See15O.
24. 16O(γ, nα)11C Qm = −25.870
See (1955AJ61).
23
References
(Closed 1 December 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) andhave NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included upto ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1937EC1A Eckardt, Ann. Phys. 29 (1937) 497
1948EG1A Eggler, Hughes and Huddleston, Phys. Rev. 74 (1948) 1238
1949EV1A Evans, Malich and Risser, Phys. Rev. 75 (1949) 1161
1950HO80 W.F. Hornyak, T. Lauritsen, P. Morrison and W.A. Fowler, Rev. Mod. Phys. 22 (1950)
291
1950ST1A Stebler, Bichsel and Huber, Helv. Phys. Acta 23 (1950) 511
1951BE13 W.E. Bennett, P.A. Roys and B.J. Toppel, Phys. Rev.82 (1951) 20
1951BO45 C.K. Bockelman, D.W. Miller, R.K. Adair and H.H. Barschall, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951)
69
1951BR10 A.B. Brown, C.W. Snyder, W.A. Fowler and C.C. Lauritsen, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 159
1951LI29 C.W. Li and W. Whaling, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 122
1951PE18 B. Petree, C.H. Johnson and D.W. Miller, Phys. Rev.83 (1951) 1148
1951RE01 I. Resnick and S.S. Hanna, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 463
1951SH63 R. Sher, J. Halpern and A.K. Mann, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 387
1951VA1A Van Patter, Buechner and Sperduto, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 248
1952AJ38 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Rev. Mod. Phys. 24 (1952) 321
1952BI1A Bichsel, Halg, Huber and Stebler, Helv. Phys. Acta25 (1952) 119
1952BR52 R. Britten, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 283
1952CA19 F.L. Canavan, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 136
1952CO41 J.H. Coon, E.R. Graves and H.H. Barschall, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 562
1952CR30 D.S. Craig, D.J. Donahue and K.W. Jones, Phys. Rev.88 (1952) 808
1952DA05 R.B. Day and R.L. Walker, Phys. Rev. 85 (1952) 582
1952DE24 D. deJong, P.M. Endt and L.J.G. Simons, Physica 18 (1952) 676
1952FR1A Fremlin, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A65 (1952) 762
1952JO10 V.R. Johnson, Phys. Rev. 86 (1952) 302
24
1952JO1B Jones and Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 423
1952LI24 A.B. Lillie, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 716
1952PH01 D.D. Phillips, R.W. Davis and E.R. Graves, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 600
1952PO27 M.L. Pool, Physica 18 (1952) 1304
1953CA45 R.S. Carter, H. Palevsky, V.W. Myers and D.J. Hughes, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 716
1953EL12 M.M. Elkind, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 127
1953GE01 R.W. Gelinas and S.S. Hanna, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 483
1953GI05 W.M. Gibson, Phil. Mag. 44 (1953) 297
1953HA1C Hamermesh, Ringo and Wexler, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 603
1953HO48 J.R. Holt and T.N. Marsham, Prog. Phys. Soc. A66 (1953) 1032
1953HU29 T. Huus and R.B. Day, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 599
1953KU08 D.N. Kundu, T.W. Donaven, M.L. Pool and J.K. Long, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 1200
1953SA1A Sawyer and Phillips, Los Alamos Rept.1578 (1953)
1953SP1A Sperduto and Fader, M.I.T. Prog. Rept. (May, 1953)
1953TH1B Thirion, Ann. Phys. 8 (1953) 489
1954BU06 W.H. Burke, J.R. Risser and G.C. Phillips, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 188
1954CO16 C.F. Cook and T.W. Bonner, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 651
1954DA20 R.B. Day and T. Huus, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 1003
1954DE38 J.A. De Juren and H. Rosenwasser, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 831
1954EV1A Evans and Parkinson, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A67(1954) 684
1954HE22 N.P. Heydenberg and G.M. Temmer, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 1252
1954KH1A Khromchenko, Dokl. Akad. Nauk SSSR 94 (1954) 1037
1954LI48 C.W. Li and R. Sherr, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 389
1954MO1E Moak, Good and Kunz, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 641A
1954NE1A Nereson et al., LA 1655 (1954)
1954PA28 C.H. Paris, F.P.G. Valckx and P.M. Endt, Physica 20(1954) 573
1954PA29 C.H. Paris and P.M. Endt, Physica 20 (1954) 585
1954RI15 F.L. Ribe and J.D. Seagrave, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 934
1954SC85 V.E. Scherrer, B.A. Allison and W.R. Faust, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 386
1954SC87 F. Scott, D. Thomson and W. Wright, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 582
1954VO1A von Dardel and Sjostrand, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 1566
1954WO23 C. Wong, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 761
25
1955AJ61 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Rev. Mod. Phys. 27 (1955) 77
1955AL16 H.R. Allan and N. Sarma, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955) 535
1955BA1M Bach and Livesey, Phil. Mag. 46 (1955) 824
1955BA22 J.K. Bair, J.D. Kington and H.B. Willard, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 21.
1955BA63 W.C. Barber, W.D. George and D.D. Reagan, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 73
1955BE62 R.D. Bent, T.W. Bonner and R.F. Sippel, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1237
1955BE81 R.D. Bent, T.W. Bonner, J.H. McCrary, W.A. Ranken and R.F. Sippel, Phys. Rev. 99
(1955) 710
1955BO1A Borelli and Lalovic, Nature 176 (1955) 1021
1955CU17 P. Cuer, D. Magnac-Valette and G. Baumann, Compt. Rend. 240 (1955) 1880
1955GO1D Gorodetzky, Gallman, Croissiaux and Armbruster,Compt. Rend. 241 (1955) 1743
1955GR18 G.L. Griffith, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 579
1955HA01 T.M. Hahn Jr., B.D. Kern and G.K. Farney, Phys. Rev.98 (1955) 1183A
1955HE83 R.E. Heft and W.F. Libby, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 799
1955HU1B Hughes and Harvey, BNL-325 (1955)
1955JU10 M.K. Juric, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 85
1955JU1B Juric, Bull. Inst. Nucl. Sci. Boris Kidrich 5 (1955) 7
1955KH35 L.M. Khromchenko, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser. Fiz. 19(1955) 277; Columbia Tech.
Transl. 19 (1956) 252
1955MA76 J.B. Marion, T.W. Bonner and C.F. Cook, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 847.
1955MA84 J.B. Marion, T.W. Bonner and C.F. Cook, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 91
1955RA14 D.C. Ralph and F.E. Dunnam, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 249A
1955RA41 V.K. Rasmussen, D.W. Miller, M.B. Sampson and U.C.Gupta, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955)
851
1955SA1B Sample, Neilson, Chadwick and Warren, Can. J. Phys. 33 (1955) 828
1955TI1A Titterton, Prog. Nucl. Phys. 4 (1955) 1
1955WA1A Wapstra, Physica 21 (1955) 367
1955WI1E Wignall, Aust. J. Phys. 8 (1955) 310
1955WI25 H.B. Willard, J.K. Bair and J.D. Kington, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 669
1956AJ22 F. Ajzenberg-Selove, G.D. Johnson, A. Rubin and M.Mazari, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956)
356
1956AL23 H.R. Allan, M. Govindjee and N. Sarma, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 350
1956BE98 R.L. Becker and H.H. Barschall, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 1384
26
1956BO1F Bogdanov, Vlasov, Kalinin, Rybakov and Sidorov, Physica 22 (1956) 1150
1956CE1B M. Cerineo, Physica 22 (1956) 1154A
1956CE73 M. Cerineo, Nucl. Phys. 2 (1956) 113
1956CH20 G.B. Chadwick, T.K. Alexander and J.B. Warren, Can. J. Phys. 34 (1956) 381
1956CO1E Collie, Meads and Lockett, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 464
1956CR07 J.W. Cronin, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 298
1956DA01 R.B. Day, A.E. Johnsrud and D.A. Lind, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 56, R9
1956DA23 R.B. Day, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 767
1956FR18 G.M. Frye Jr. and J.H. Gammel, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956)328
1956GO1L S. Gorodetzky, A. Gallman and M. Croissiaux, Physica 22 (1956) 1160A
1956GO1M Gorodetzky, Gallman, Croissiaux and Armbruster,Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 2545
1956GO39 S. Gorodetzky, A. Gallman and M. Croissiaux, J. Phys. Rad. 17 (1956) 550
1956GR1E Greider, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 376
1956GR54 A. Graue, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 1027
1956HL01 H.D. Holmgren, M.L. Bullock and W.E. Kunz, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1446
1956JU17 M.J. Juric and S.D. Cirilov, Bull. Inst. Nucl. Sci.Boris Kidrich 6 (1956) 45
1956KU1A Kurath, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 216
1956MA69 J.B. Marion and G. Weber, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1408.
1956MA83 E.E. Maslin, J.M. Calvert and A.A. Jaffe, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 754
1956ST1D K.G. Standing, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 152
1956VA17 F.P.G. Valckx, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Utrecht (1956)
1956WE1B Werner, Nucl. Phys. 1 (1956) 9
1956WO1A Wolicki, Geer, Holmgren and Johnston, Bull. Amer.Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 196
1956ZE1A Zeidman and Fowler, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956)325
1957BA18 G.A. Bartholomew and P.J. Campion, Can. J. Phys. 35(1957) 1347
1957BE71 A.A. Bergman, A.I. Isakov, I.P. Popov and F.L. Shapiro, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 33 (1957)
9; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 6 (1958) 6
1957BI1F Bilpuch, Weston, Newson, Rohrer and Jones, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 218
1957BI78 J.R. Bird and R.H. Spear, Aust. J. Phys. 10 (1957) 268
1957BI84 H. Bichsel and T.W. Bonner, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 1025
1957BR18 D.A. Bromley, E. Almqvist, H.E. Gove, A.E. Litherland, E.B. Paul and A.J. Ferguson,
Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 957
27
1957CO54 S.A. Cox and R.M. Williamson, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957)1799
1957FE1B Ferguson, Gove, Litherland, Almqvist and Bromley, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957)
51
1957GA1B Gallmann, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Strasbourg (1957)
1957GO1B Gove, Litherland, Almqvist, Bromley and Ferguson, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957)
51
1957GR50 A. Graue and B. Trumpy, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 138
1957HA1H Harrison and Curtis, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 350
1957HU1D Hughes and Schwartz, BNL-325, Suppl. 1 (1957)
1957HU79 S.E. Hunt, R.A. Pope and W.W. Evans, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 1012
1957HY1A Hyder, Harmon and Curtis, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 267
1957JA37 N. Jarmie, J.D. Seagrave et al., LA-2014 (1957)
1957JO1B Johnston, Holmgren and Wolicki, Bull. Amer. Phys.Soc. 2 (1957) 181
1957KA1C Kalinin, Ogloblin and Petrov, Sov. J. At. Energy 2 (1957) 193
1957KU58 D. Kurath, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 975
1957LE1F Lee and Wall, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 208
1957MC35 J.H. McCrary, T.W. Bonner and W.A. Ranken, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 392
1957ME1D Meyer-Schutzmeister and Hanna, Bull. Amer. Phys.Soc. 2 (1957) 28
1957NO17 E. Norbeck Jr. and C.S. Littlejohn, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 754
1957PR53 Y.D. Prokoshkin and A.A. Tyapkin, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 32 (1957) 177; JETP (Sov.
Phys.) 5 (1957) 148
1957SC29 J. Scobie and G.M. Lewis, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 1089
1957SH65 A.I. Shpetni, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 32 (1957) 423; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 5 (1957) 357
1957SJ1C Sjogren, Ark. Fys. 11 (1957) 383
1957SM78 R.K. Smither, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 196
1957WA07 H. Warhanek, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 1085
1957WI26 D.H. Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 666
1958AL96 D.E. Alburger and D.H. Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 3 (1958) 1332
1958AR15 S.E. Arnell, J. Dubois and O. Almen, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 196
1958BA52 G.A. Bartholomew and L.A. Higgs, AECL-669 (1958)
1958BI31 O.M. Bilaniuk and J.C. Hensel, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 188, K8; Univ. of
Michigan, Cyclotron Rept. (July, 1958)
1958BO1C J. E. Bowcock, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 923
28
1958BR1D Bromley, Proc. Rehovoth Conf. (North-Holland Pub. Co., Amsterdam, 1958)
1958BU02 E. Bujdoso, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 107
1958DO63 T. Doke, S. Suzuki and I. Ogawa, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 13(1958) 656
1958EV01 N.T.S. Evans and A.P. French, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958)1272
1958FE70 A.J. Ferguson, H.E. Gove, J.A. Kuehner, A.E. Litherland, E. Almqvist and D.A.
Bromley, Phys. Rev. Lett. 1 (1958) 414
1958FR1C French, Univ. of Pittsburgh Tech. Rept. 9 (1958)
1958GO77 H.E. Gove, J.A. Kuehner, A.E. Litherland, E. Almqvist, D.A. Bromley, A.J. Ferguson,
P.H. Rose, R.P. Bastide, N. Brooks and R.J. Connor, Phys. Rev. Lett. 1 (1958) 251
1958HE47 J.C. Hensel and W.C. Parkinson, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 128
1958HI74 B. Hird, J.A. Cookson and M.S. Bokhari, Proc. Phys.Soc. (London) A72 (1958) 489
1958HU18 D.J. Hughes and R.B. Schwartz, BNL-325, 2nd Ed. (1958); BNL-325, 2nd Ed., Suppl.
I (1960)
1958JA06 N. Jarmie and R.C. Allen, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1121
1958JU38 M.K. Juric and N.D. Zarubica, Bull. Inst. Nucl. Sci. Boris Kidrich 8 (1958) 17
1958MA1B Th.A.J. Maris, P. Hillman and H. Tyren, Nucl. Phys.7 (1958) 1
1958MA1F Macklin and Gibbons, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 26
1958MA1J Macklin and Gibbons, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 187
1958MC1D McElhinney, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958MC1E McDonell and Sargood, Private Communication (1958)
1958ME77 L. Meyer-Schutzmeister and S.S. Hanna, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 188, K10
1958ME79 F.R. Metzger, C.P. Swann and V.K. Rasmussen, Phys.Rev. 110 (1958) 906
1958NE38 G.C. Neilson, W.K. Dawson and J.T. Sample, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 323,
H11
1958NU40 M.J. Nurmia and R.W. Fink, Phys. Rev. Lett. 1 (1958)23
1958RA13 W.A. Ranken, T.W. Bonner, J.M. McCrary and T.A. Rabson, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958)
917
1958RA14 V.K. Rasmussen, F.R. Metzger and C.P. Swann, Phys.Rev. 110 (1958) 154
1958SW63 D.R. Sweetman, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 186,K1
1958TA03 Y.-K. Tai, G.P. Millburn, S.N. Kaplan and B.J. Moyer, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 2086
1958TY46 H. Tyren and T.A.J. Maris, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 82
1958TY47 H. Tyren and T.A.J. Maris, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 446
1958WE1E Wegner and Hall, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 338
29
1958WI41 D.H. Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 1610
1958WY66 W.E. Wyman, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 187, K7
1958WY67 M.E. Wyman, E.M. Fryer and M.M. Thorpe, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 1264
1959GI47 J.H. Gibbons and R.L. Macklin, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 571
1959NE1A Neilson, Dawson and Johnson, Rev. Sci. Instrum. 30(1959) 963
1959PO61 B. Povh, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 1114
1959WI49 D.H. Wilkinson and D.E. Alburger, Phys. Rev. 113 (1959) 563
30
31